• IAS 19 (2011) “Employee benefits” amends the accounting for employment benefits. The Group has
applied the standard retrospectively in accordance with the transition provisions of the standard. The
impact on the Group has been in the following areas:

(i) This amendment eliminated the “corridor approach” adopted by the Group previously, in which
the net cumulative unrecognised actuarial gains or losses arising from experience adjustments
and changes in actuarial assumptions exceeding 10% of the present value of the defined benefit
obligation are credited or charged to consolidated income statement immediately.

(ii) Actuarial gains and losses (remeasurement) are recognised in the consolidated balance sheet
immediately, with a charge or credit to other comprehensive income in the periods in which they
occur. They are not recycled subsequently. Accumulated actuarial gains or losses are included in
“remeasurement reserve” in other reserves (Note 24).

(iii) Statements of adjustments for adoption of IAS 19 (2011) are as follows:

Effect on consolidated balance sheet

As at 31 December 2012
As previously

reported
Adoption of

IAS 19 (2011) As restated
RMB million RMB million RMB million

Deferred income tax assets 2,338 39 2,377
Other reserves 11,615 (124) 11,491
Retained earnings 39,303 (8) 39,295
Retirement benefit obligations 2,145 171 2,316

As at 1 January 2012
As previously

reported
Adoption of

IAS 19 (2011) As restated
RMB million RMB million RMB million

Deferred income tax assets 2,038 42 2,080
Other reserves 10,990 (95) 10,895
Retained earnings 27,661 (42) 27,619
Retirement benefit obligations 2,364 179 2,543

The restated retirement benefit obligations as at 1 January 2012 and 31 December 2012 were
determined based on actuarial valuation performed by an independent actuary, Towers Watson,
Hong Kong.

The adoption of IAS 19 (2011) did not have a material impact on the consolidated interim balance
sheet as at 30 June 2013 and the consolidated interim income statements for the six months
ended 30 June 2013 and 2012, since the actuarial assumptions remain almost unchanged during
the six-months periods as assessed by management. As a result, no actuarial gains or losses were
recognised in the six months ended 30 June 2013 and 2012.